
Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any 
means from any media without prior written 
approval of the Architect is to be read for 
information only. 

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion 
of information resulting from subsequent 
reproduction of the original drawing.
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GENERAL NOTES: 
1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will 
verify all existing conditions and dimensions 
required to perform the Work and will report any 
discrepancies with the Contract Documents to the 
Architect before commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in 
conjunction with all other Contract Documents 
including the Project Manuals and the Structural, 
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of 
difference between the Consultants' documents with 
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the 
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or 
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated 
on the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on 
the Architectural Drawings shall govern over 
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical 
and Electrical items not clearly located will be 
located as directed by the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces 
of finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision 
of construction and assumes no responsibility for 
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for 
construction unless specifically noted for such 
purpose.
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Toronto Green Standard Version 4.0

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES WITH EVSE (RESIDENTIAL)

Low Emissions Transportation

General Project Description

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES WITH EVSE (NON-RESIDENTIAL)

NUMBER OF LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (ALL-USES)

Cycle Infrastructure

NUMBER OF LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING (RESIDENTIAL AND ALL OTHER USES) LOCATED ON:

A) FIRST STOREY OF BUILDING

B) SECOND STOREY OF BUILDING

C) FIRST LEVEL BELOW-GROUND

D) SECOND LEVEL BELOW-GROUND

E) OTHER LEVELS BELOW-GROUND

NUMBER OF SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

NUMBER OF SHOWER AND CHANGE FACILITIES

Section 1: For Stand Alone Zoning Bylaw Amendment Applications and Site Plan Control Applications

NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES

Section 2: For Site Plan Control Applications

NUMBER OF SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES (ALL USES)

Cycle Infrastructure

TOTAL NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE AREA (m²)

Landscaping & Biodiversity

TOTAL NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE AREA TREATED FOR URBAN HEAT ISLAND

AREA OF NON-ROOF HARDSCAPE TREATED WITH: (INDICATE M²)

A) HIGH-ALBEDO SURFACE MATERIAL

B) OPEN-GRID PAVEMENT

C) SHADE FROM TREE CANOPY

D) SHADE FROM HIGH-ALBEDO STRUCTURES

PERCENTAGE OF LOT AREA AS SOFT LANDSCAPING (NON-RESIDENTIAL ONLY)

AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE (M²)

AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE PROVIDED AS GREEN ROOF (M²)

AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE PROVIDED AS COOL ROOF (M²)

TOTAL SITE AREA (M2)

TOTAL SOIL VOLUME (40% OF THE SITE AREA ÷ 66 m² X 30 m³)

Tree Canopy

NUMBER OF SURFACE PARKING SPACES (IF APPLICABLE)

NUMBER OF SHADE TREES LOCATED IN SURFACE PARKING AREA

Bird Collision Deterrence

TOTAL AREA OF TREATED GLAZING

PERCENTAGE OF GLAZING WITHIN 16M ABOVE GRADE TREATED WITH:

A) VISUAL MARKERS

BREAKDOWN OF PROJECT COMPONENTS (m²)

RESIDENTIAL

TOTAL NUMBER OF RESIDENTIAL UNITS

RETAIL

INSTITUTIONAL / OTHER

TOTAL SOIL VOLUME (40% OF THE SITE AREA ÷ 66m² X 30m³)

Tree Canopy

E) SHADE FROM ENERGY GENERATION STRUCTURES

AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE PROVIDED AS SOLAR PANELS (M²)

TOTAL NUMBER OF TREES PLANTED

Required Proposed

Required Proposed Proposed %

Proposed

TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA

COMMERCIAL

INDUSTRIAL

Proposed %

Required Proposed Proposed %

SOIL VOLUME PROVIDED WITHIN THE SITE AREA (m³)

SOIL VOLUME PROVIDED WITHIN THE PUBLIC BOULEVARD (m³)

AT-GRADE OR ON FIRST LEVEL BELOW GRADE

Required Proposed Proposed %

NUMBER OF PUBLICLY ACCESSIBLE BICYCLE PARKING SPACES

NUMBER OF ENERGIZED OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC BICYCLES

Required Proposed Proposed %

(MINIMUM RESIDENTIAL 75% OR NON-RESIDENTIAL 50%) (M²)

Required Proposed Proposed %

TOTAL NUMBER OF PLANTS

Required Proposed Proposed %

TOTAL AREA OF GLAZING OF ALL ELEVATIONS WITHIN 16M ABOVE GRADE

(MINIMUM 85% OF TOTAL AREA OF GLAZING WITHIN 16M ABOVE GRADE) (M²)

B) NON-REFLECTIVE GLASS

C) BUILDING INTEGRATED STRUCTURES

TOTAL NUMBER OF NATIVE PLANTS AND % OF TOTAL PLANTS

Mid to High Rise Residential and all New Non-Residential Development

34,192 m2

33,392 m2

800 m2

N/A

N/A

N/A
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118118
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N/AN/A N/A

118118 100%

118118 100%

80 80 100%
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691 m2

N/A

N/A

180

813 m²

N/A

1,550.5 m²

1,349 m²

1,349 m²

1,163 m² 87%

648.8 m³

19

0

N/A

523 m³ 22.5%

648.8 m³523 m³ >123.9%
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1126 m² 1325 m²

1325 m²
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100%
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488 m² 85%

18090% 100%
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0 m2 0%

0%
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87%

100%

0%

0%

100%

0%

0%

0.7%

0.0%

0.0%N/A

0 m2

N/A N/A

39,191 m2

PROPOSED

GROSS FLOOR AREA, AS DEFINED IN GREEN ROOF BYLAW (m2)

1,775 m2TOTAL ROOF AREA (m2)

71.7m2

ROOFTOP OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE, IF IN A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING (m2)

0 m2AREA OF RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVICES (m2)

0 m2TOWER(S) ROOF AREA WITH FLOOR PLATE LESS THAN 750 m2 (m2)

488 m2

REQUIRED

691 m2

PROPOSED

COVERAGE OF AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE (m2)

COVERAGE OF AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE (%)

GREEN ROOF STATISTICS

60% 85%

AREA OF RESIDENTIAL PRIVATE TERRACES (m2)

813 m2TOTAL AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE (m2)

GREEN ROOF COVERAGE

890 m2

NOTE: Gross Floor Area, as defined in the Green Roof Bylaw (November 9, 2017) refers to the total area of each floor 
level of a building, above and below average grade, measured from the exterior of the main wall of each floor level, 
including voids at the level of each floor, such as an atrium, mezzanine, stairwell, escalator, elevator, ventilation duct or
utility shaft, but excluding areas used for the purpose of parking or loading.

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING:
TYPICAL BICYCLE RING AT GRADE

BICYCLE PARKING LAYOUTS ARE DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH 
CITY OF TORONTO GUIDELINES FOR THE DESIGN AND 
MANAGEMENT OF BICYCLE PARKING FACILITIES

BIKE RACK

SURFACE ASSEMBLY 
AS INDICATED IN 
LANDSCAPE -PLANS

900 X 230 X 200 mm 
CAST IN PLACE BIKE 
RACK CONCRETE BASE
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ALL BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 
INSIDE THE BUILDINGS ARE 
STACKABLE

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2, a 
minimum of 0.75 bicycle 
parking spaces for each 
dwelling unit, allocated as 0.68 
"long-term" bicycle parking 
space per dwelling unit and 
0.07 "short-term" bicycle 
parking space per dwelling unit

From Table 230.5 10.1(1), City of Toronto 
Zoning By-law 569-2013, as amended 

Long-Term Commercial Space Rates

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 0.13 for each 100 

square metres of interior floor area used for an 
eating establishment.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 0.13 for each 100 

square metres of interior floor area used for an 
office, other than a medical office.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 0.1 for each 100 

square metres of interior floor area used for a 
medical office.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 0.13 for each 100 

square metres of interior floor area used for a
personal service shop.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 0.13 for each 100 

square metres of interior floor area used for a
retail store.

Short-Term Commercial Space Rates

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 3 plus 0.25 bicycle 

parking spaces for each 100 square metres of 
interior floor area used for an eating 

establishment.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 3 plus 0.15 bicycle 

parking spaces for each 100 square metres of 
interior floor area used for an office, other 

than a medical office.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 3 plus 0.1 bicycle 

parking spaces for each 100 square metres of 
interior floor area used for a medical office.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 3 plus 0.25 bicycle 

parking spaces for each 100 square metres of 
interior floor area used for a personal service 

shop.

(B) in Bicycle Zone 2 is 3 plus 0.25 bicycle 

parking spaces for each 100 square metres of 
interior floor area used for a retail store.

(4) Multiple uses on a lot

If Table 230.5 10.1(1) Bicycle Parking Space 
Rates, requires a bicycle parking space for one 
or more uses on a lot, the total number of 
bicycle parking spaces required is equal to the 
cumulative total of all bicycle parking spaces 
required for each use on the lot.

(7) Change and Shower Facilities
If a building has uses, other than dwelling 
units, for which a "long-term" bicycle parking 
space is required, shower and change facilities 
must be provided for each gender at the 

following rate:

(A) none if less than 5 required "long-term" 
bicycle parking spaces;
(B) 1 for 5 to 60 required "long-term" 

bicycle parking spaces;

(C) 2 for 61 to 120 required "long-term" 
bicycle parking spaces;
(D) 3 for 121 to 180 required "long-term" 
bicycle parking spaces; and
(E) 4 for more than 180 required "long-term" 
bicycle parking spaces.
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LEVELLED FLOOR SURFACE 

CLEARANCE AS PER 

SECTION 3.8.3.3. (13) OBC

PD

BARRIER FREE DOORS

GENERAL NOTES:

1. ALL DOORS IN BARRIER FREE 
PATH OF TRAVEL MAINTAIN 
THE MINIMUM CLEARENCES 
NOTED IN THE DIAGRAM AS 
PER OBC SEC. 3.8.3.3. 
UNLESS EQUIPPED WITH 
AUTOMATIC DOOR OPENERS.

2. COORDINATE ALL EXIT 
DEVICES AND DOOR 
THICKNESS TO MAINTAIN A 
MINIMUM BARRIER FREE 
PATH OF TRAVEL AS NOTED 
IN THE DIAGRAM AS PER OBC 
SEC. 3.8.3.3.

3. ALL DOORS THAT OCCUR IN 
A BARRIER FREE PATH OF 
TRAVEL ARE TO RECIEVE A 
LEVER TYPE DOOR HANDLES 
THAT MEET THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE OBC.

4. THRESHOLD IN A BARRIER 
FREE PATH OF TRAVEL IS TO 
BE MAXIMUM 13mm HIGH.

PARKING LEGEND & NOTES

NOTE: ALL PARKING LEVELS MUST COMPLY WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE TORONTO MUNICIPAL CODE
CHAPTER 629, PROPERTY STANDARDS

GENERAL MAINTENANCE:

THE WALLS, FLOOR, CEILINGS AND COLUMNS SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF
HOLES, BREAKS, OR CRACKS, AND KEPT CLEAN BY PERIODIC BRUSHING,
WASHING AND PAINTING, AND EVERY WALL AND COLUMN SHALL BE PAINTED 
WHITE FROM A LEVEL OF 24 INCHES ABOVE THE FLOOR TO THE CEILING AND 
EVERY CEILING SHALL BE PAINTED WHITE. 
WALLS FROM SLAB LEVEL TO 24 INCHES SHALL BE PAINTED BLACK.

LIGHTING STANDARDS:

PROVIDE ILLUMINATION BY ARTIFICIAL MEANS AT A MINIMUM MAINTENANCE
LEVEL OF ILLUMINATION OF FIVE FOOT CANDLES (54 LUX), AT A LEVEL OF 
ILLUMINATION IN WHICH THE UNIFORMITY RATIO DOES NOT EXCEED 4:1.

PROTECTION AND CLEANING OF LIGHTING FIXTURES:

ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE BY THE 
PROVISION OF REQUIRED WIRED GLASS OR OTHER SUITABLE MEANS OF 
PROTECTION AND SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A CLEAN CONDITION.

FASTENINGS ON REQUIRED EXIT DOORS:
EVERY EXIT DOOR SHALL OPEN IN THE DIRECTION OF EGRESS FROM THE
GARAGE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY OR OTHER DEVICE AND EQUIPPED WITH
A LATCHING DEVICE THAT WILL RELEASE THE LATCH AND ALLOW THE DOOR
TO OPEN FULLY WHEN A FORCE OF NOT MORE THAN 20 POUNDS IS APPLIED 
TO THE DEVICE IN THE DIRECTION OF EXIT TRAVEL.

FASTENINGS ON ENTRANCE DOORS:

EVERY ACCESS DOOR SHALL BE EQUIPED WITH A LATCH THAT WILL 
PREVENT ENTRY TO THE GARAGE EXCEPT BY THE USE OF A KEY, CODED
CARD OR SIMILAR DEVICE AND A SELF-CLOSING DEVICE DESIGNED TO
RETURN THE DOOR TO THE CLOSED AND LATCHED POSITION AFTER EACH USE.

SIGNAGE:
LARGE SAFE-EXIT ARROWS (SEE DRAWING) SHALL BE DISPLAYED ON SAFE-
EXIT DOORS 1,500 MILLIMETRES ABOVE THE FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE 
CENTER OF THE ARROW TO THE FLOOR, WITH THE ARROW POINTING DOWN.

SMALL SAFE-EXIT ARROWS (SEE DRAWING) SHALL BE PROMINENTLY
DISPLAYED ON COLUMNS OR WALLS 1,500 MILLIMETERS ABOVE THE FLOOR,
MEASURED FROM THE CENTER OF THE ARROW TO THE FLOOR: AT LEAST 
EVERY TEN METERS ALONG THE SAFE-EXIT ROUTE, AT ALL SAFE-EXIT ROUTE 
DECISION POINTS ALONG THE SAFE-EXIT ROUTE, AND WHEREVER A SAFE-
EXIT ROUTE CROSSES A TRAFFIC AISLE.

THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE COLOURED GREEN TO MATCH 1965 CANADIAN
GOVERNMENT SPECIFICATION BOARD STANDARD PAINT COLOUR 503-226
FROM THE DOCUMENT ENTITLED "STANDARD PAINT COLOURS 1-GP-12c": THE
SAFE-EXIT DOOR, THE FRAME OF THE SAFE-EXIT DOOR AND WALL ADJACENT 
TO THE SAFE-EXIT DOOR TO A DISTANCE OF ONE METRE ON EITHER SIDE OF
THE FRAME, AND TO A HEIGHT OF 3,000 MILLIMETRES ABOVE THE FLOOR OR
TO THE SOFFIT ABOVE THE BULKHEAD OVER THE DOOR.

ALERT SIGNS (SEE DRAWING) SHALL BE PROMINENTLY DISPLAYED ON
COLUMNS OR WALLS 2,100 MILLIMETRES ABOVE THE FLOOR, MEASURED 
FROM THE TOP OF THE SIGN TO THE FLOOR, ON THE BASIS OF ONE ALERT
SIGN FOR EVERY 25 PARKING STALLS IN THE GARAGE, WITH THE ALERT SIGNS
BEING EVENLY DISTRIBUTED IN THE GARAGE AND IN ANY EVENT BEING NO
CLOSER THAN 20 METRES APART FROM EACH OTHER.

TYPICAL PARKING SPOT TYPICAL ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPOT
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Be Alert

Check Back Seat

Lock Your Car

Exit

Exit Exit

1 GREY - CANADIAN GOVERNMENT SPEC. BOARD STANDARD PAINT COLOUR 
NO. 501-210

2 YELLOW - CANADIAN GOVERNMENT SPEC. BOARD STANDARD PAINT COLOUR
NO. 505-201

3 WHITE - STANDARD PAINT COLOURS 1 - GP - 12C

4 BLACK - STANDARD PAINT COLOURS 1 - GP - 12C

5 GREEN - CANADIAN GOVERNMENT SPEC.  BOARD STANDARD PAINT COLOUR
NO. 503-226

6 HELVETICA BOLD CONDENSED
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CONVEX MIRROR

1. CONVEX MIRRORS, IN ADDITION TO THOSE SHOWN ON PLANS, ARE TO BE INSTALLED 
AND MAINTAINED BYT THE OWNER(S) AT ALL RIGHT-ANGLED TURNS AND 
POSITIONED IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PROVIDE MOTORISTS WITH CLEAR VIEWS OF 
ONCOMING TRAFFIC.

2. SLOPES AROUND BASE OF COLUMNS AT PARKING LEVELS

LOCAL SLOPE OF 2% IN THE SLAB AT THE BASE OF ALL INTERMEDIATE COLUMNS TO BE 
PROVIDED WITH MIN. RISE OF 30mm AT THE BASE AS SHOWN HERE
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TRAVEL DIRECTION

R RESIDENTIAL PARKING STALL
V VISITOR PARKING STALL
C NON-RESIDENTIAL PARKING STALL
EV ELECTRIC VEHICLE SUPPLY EQUIPPED PARKING STALL

ABBREVIATIONS

Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any 
means from any media without prior written 
approval of the Architect is to be read for 
information only. 

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion 
of information resulting from subsequent 
reproduction of the original drawing.

SCALE

PROJECT NO.

ISSUE DATE

GENERAL NOTES: 
1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will 
verify all existing conditions and dimensions 
required to perform the Work and will report any 
discrepancies with the Contract Documents to the 
Architect before commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in 
conjunction with all other Contract Documents 
including the Project Manuals and the Structural, 
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of 
difference between the Consultants' documents with 
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the 
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or 
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated 
on the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on 
the Architectural Drawings shall govern over 
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical 
and Electrical items not clearly located will be 
located as directed by the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces 
of finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision 
of construction and assumes no responsibility for 
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for 
construction unless specifically noted for such 
purpose.
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PROJECT

STATISTICS

201803

12/22/22

86 LYNN WILLIAMS STREET

TORONTO

SITE AREA TOTAL 3315.2 m²
(BLOCK 11 - PART 1)  1790.3 m2

(BLOCK 11 - EXTENSION)  352.8 m²   
(BLOCK 2 - PART 2)  834.8 m2

                     PARK DEDICATION (10%) 337.3 m²
                         

1.0 SUMMARY

TOTAL GFA -  34,192 m2

FSI - 10.31
NEW RESIDENTIAL UNITS - 588

4.0 AMENITY

7.0 LOADING 8.0 WASTE6.0 STORAGE

5.0 PARKING

2.2 FLOOR AREA

Level GCA/Level (m²) Total GCA (m²)
GFA Deductions

(m²)
Total GFA (m²)

Residential GFA
(m²)

Retail GFA (m²) Leasable (m²)
Indoor Amenity

(m²)
Outdoor

Amenity (m²)

BELOW-GRADE

P2 2,731 2,731 2,708 22 22 0 0 0 0

P1 2,691 2,691 2,670 21 21 0 0 0 0

5,422 5,422 5,378 43 43 0 0 0 0

ABOVE-GRADE

Level 1 1,593 1,593 624 969 169 800 800 0 0

Level 2 1,774 1,703 454 1,250 1,250 0 1,093 293 0

Level 3 1,774 3,549 740 2,808 2,808 0 2,376 586 0

Level 5 1,774 3,549 154 3,394 3,394 0 2,625 0 0

Level 7 780 925 208 717 717 0 498 127 919

Level 8 794 7,143 698 6,445 6,445 0 5,774 0 0

Level 23 794 20,636 2,084 18,551 18,551 0 16,679 0 0

Level 43 414 414 400 14 14 0 0 179 366

MPH 324 324 324 0 0 0 0 0 0

10,021 39,835 5,687 34,149 33,349 800 29,845 1,186 1,285

3.0 FLOOR AREA

4.1 AMENITY

Total Units
Amenity

Outdoor Outdoor / Unit Indoor Indoor / Unit

588 1285.14 m² <varies> 1185.94 m² <varies>

3-4

8-16

17-42

6.1 LOCKERS

LEVEL 2 28

LEVEL 3 28

LEVEL 4 28

LEVEL 5 80

LEVEL 6 80

P1 28

P2 29

301

7.1 LOADING

Level Count Type

Level 1 1 LOADING - TYPE 'G'

Level 1 1 LOADING - TYPE 'B'

8.1 WASTE STORAGE AREA

Level Area Type Area

Level 1 WASTE 125.69 m²

125.69 m²

  2m²/Unit    2m²/Unit  

5-6

3.3 BF UNITS -  BREAKDOWN

Unit Type No. Units

Level 2

1B+D (BF) 1

2B (BF) 0

3B (BF) 2

3

Level 3

1B+D (BF) 2

2B (BF) 2

3B (BF) 4

8

Level 5

1B+D (BF) 2

3B (BF) 4

6

Level 7

1B (BF) 2

2B (BF) 1

3

Level 8

1B (BF) 27

27

Level 23

1B (BF) 26

26

Grand total 73

17-42

8-16

3-4 

5-6

5.1 CAR PARKING

Level

Residential Car Parking Visitor Car Parking Retail Car Parking

Car Share
Parking

Total Car
ParkingRegular Barrier-Free Total

EVSE
(100%) Regular Barrier-Free Total

EVSE
(25%) Regular Barrier-Free Total

EVSE
(25%)

P1 0 0 0 0 29 1 30 9 10 1 11 3 1 42

P2 66 2 68 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 68

TOTAL 66 2 68 68 29 1 30 9 10 1 11 3 1 110

2.0 BUILDING HEIGHTS

Tower: 135.8 m (43 Storeys)
Mechanical Penthouse: 7.7 m 
TOTAL: 143.5 m

Bicycle Parking Rates

• Dwelling Unit, Long Term: 0.9 Parking Spaces per Unit 
• Dwelling Unit, Short Term: 0.2 Parking spaces per Unit

* 80 LONG-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES C/W ADJACENT 120V ENERGIZED 
OUTLETS FOR ELECTRIC BIKE CHARGING. 

5.2 BICYCLE PARKING

Level

Bicycle Parking Total Bicycle
ParkingLong-Term Short-Term

P1 530 0 530

Level 1 0 118 118

TOTAL 530 118 648

Car Parking Rates

• 0.05 Visitor Parking Spaces 
• 0.28 Resident Parking Spaces per Unit
• All parking spaces marked with an 'EV' to be supplied with an energized outlet capable of providing Level 2 charging or higher

3.2 RESIDENTIAL UNITS

Level
New Residential

Total Units
Studio 1B 1B+D 2B 3B

P2 0 0 0 0 0 0

P1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Level 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

Level 2 4 5 1 0 5 15

Level 3 8 12 0 2 12 34

Level 5 8 12 0 2 16 38

Level 7 1 6 1 3 0 11

Level 8 9 81 9 27 0 126

Level 23 26 260 0 52 26 364

Level 43 0 0 0 0 0 0

MPH 0 0 0 0 0 0

56 376 11 86 59 588

Studio 1B 1B+D 2B 3B

Unit Mix

No. Units

Unit Type

Average Size 607 SF 857 SF 521 SF

100%

2118.81 m² 16699.32 m² 511.82 m² 4923.00 m² 4719.14 m² 28972.10 m²

10%15%2%64%9%

Total Area (m2)

Total Area (SF) 22807 SF 179750 SF 5509 SF 52991 SF 50796 SF 311853 SF

493 SF468 SF401 SF

3-4

8-16

17-42

5-6

TOTAL

GRAND TOTAL Total GCA (m²)
GFA Deductions

(m²)
Total GFA (m²)

Residential GFA
(m²)

Retail GFA (m²) Leasable (m²)
Indoor Amenity

(m²)
Outdoor

Amenity (m²)

45,257 11,065 34,192 33,392 800 29,845 1,186 1,285

**NOTE: 1-Bedroom and Studio units identified on A207 may 
be combined into 2-Bedroom or 3-Bedroom units, resulting in a 
minimum of 40% 2-Bedroom or 3-Bedroom units.

This development 

• a minimum of 15 percent of the total number of units as 
2-bedroom units;

• a minimum of 10 percent of the total number of units as 
3-bedroom units; and 

• an additional 15 percent of the total number of units as a 
combination of 2-bedroom and 3-bedroom units, or units 
that can be converted to 2-bedroom and 3-bedroom units 
through the use of adaptable design measures. 

LEVEL 17-42 

MINUS 26 STUDIOS
MINUS 130 1Bs
ADD 26 2Bs
ADD 52 3Bs

(total units decreases to 510)

New Mix:

30 units     -   6% Studio
246 units -  48% 1B
11 units     -  2% 1B+D

112 units   -  22% 2B
111 units   -  22% 3B

       7% increase in 2Bs
+  12% increase in 3Bs 

=  19% combined additional 2B/3B unit potential
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834.81 m²

DEVELOPMENT AREA: BLOCK 2

BLOCK 2
PART 4

BLOCK 2 
PART 3

BLOCK 11
PART 1

BLOCK 11
PART 2

1790.25 m²

DEVELOPMENT AREA: BLOCK 11

352.82 m²

DEVELOPMENT AREA: BLOCK 11

EXTENSION

BLOCK 2
PART 2

337.29 m²

PARK DEDICATION (>10% OF SITE

AREA)

TOTAL SITE AREA: 3315.2 m2

Schema 1 Legend

DEVELOPMENT AREA: BLOCK 2

DEVELOPMENT AREA: BLOCK 11

DEVELOPMENT AREA: BLOCK 11 EXTENSION

PARK DEDICATION (>10% OF SITE AREA)

TOTAL SITE AREA: 3315.2 m2

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT AREA: 2977.9 m2

TOTAL PARK DEDICATION AREA: 337.3 m2

BLOCK 11 EXTENSION
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EXTENSIVE 
GREEN ROOF

ROOF PEAK

6.6 m
5.7 m

5.
6 

m
11

.3
 m

125 WESTERN BATTERY ROAD
30 STOREYS

100 LYNN WILLIAMS STREET
(METRO GROCERY STORE)

2 STOREYS

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
33 STOREYS

125 WESTERN BATTERY ROAD
24 STOREYS

6 STOREYS

150 EAST LIBERTY STREET
32 STOREYS

69 LYNN WILLIAMS STREET
15 STOREYS

PARKING LOT

P 
R 

I V
 A

 T
 E

   
D 

R 
I V

 E

N E W   P R I V A T E   R O A D

E A S T   L I B E R T Y   S T R E E T

L 
Y 

N 
N 

  W
 I 

L 
L 

I A
 M

 S
   

S 
T 

R 
E 

E 
T

1.
5 

m
4.

1 
m

3.9 m 12.3 m

6 STOREY

INTENSIVE 
GREEN ROOF

9.
4 

m

15
.7

 m

8.5 m 6.1 m 30.2 m 5.7 m

15
.5

 m

5.
0 

m

GREEN ROOF -
MIXED PLANTING

6 STOREY

INTENSIVE 
GREEN ROOF

3.0 m

39,191 m2

PROPOSED

GROSS FLOOR AREA, AS DEFINED IN GREEN ROOF BYLAW (m2)

1,775 m2TOTAL ROOF AREA (m2)

71.7m2

ROOFTOP OUTDOOR AMENITY SPACE, IF IN A RESIDENTIAL BUILDING (m2)

0 m2AREA OF RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVICES (m2)

0 m2TOWER(S) ROOF AREA WITH FLOOR PLATE LESS THAN 750 m2 (m2)

488 m2

REQUIRED

691 m2

PROPOSED

COVERAGE OF AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE (m2)

COVERAGE OF AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE (%)

GREEN ROOF STATISTICS

60% 85%

AREA OF RESIDENTIAL PRIVATE TERRACES (m2)

813 m2TOTAL AVAILABLE ROOF SPACE (m2)

GREEN ROOF COVERAGE

890 m2

NOTE: Gross Floor Area, as defined in the Green Roof Bylaw (November 9, 2017) refers to the total area of each floor 
level of a building, above and below average grade, measured from the exterior of the main wall of each floor level, 
including voids at the level of each floor, such as an atrium, mezzanine, stairwell, escalator, elevator, ventilation duct or
utility shaft, but excluding areas used for the purpose of parking or loading.

PLANTING MODULE

EXTRUDED POLYSTEREEN  REFER TO 

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

CONCRETE ROOF SLAB REFER TO 

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

EDGE RESTRAIN AS NEEDED

MINIMUM 10-MIL IMPERMEABLE 

ROOT BARRIER REFER TO 

ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

SINGLE OR MULTI-PLY MEMBRANE 

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

15
0

75

GREEN ROOF PLANTS (MINIMUM 95% SOIL 

COVERAGE AT INSTALLATION)

ENGINEERED SOIL

MINIMUM 10-MIL PERMEABLE NON-

MOISTURE HOLDING SCRIM SHEET

20
0

GRAVEL BALLAST

ROOF PAVER UNIT, REFER TO PLAN FOR 
COLOUR, LAYOUT AND PATTERNS

EXTRUDED POLYSTEREEN  REFER TO 
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

CONCRETE ROOF SLAB REFER TO 
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

SINGLE OR MULTI-PLY MEMBRANE REFER TO 
ARCHITECTURAL DETAILS

ADUSTABLE ROOF PEDESTAL

Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any 
means from any media without prior written 
approval of the Architect is to be read for 
information only. 

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion 
of information resulting from subsequent 
reproduction of the original drawing.

SCALE

PROJECT NO.

ISSUE DATE

GENERAL NOTES: 
1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will 
verify all existing conditions and dimensions 
required to perform the Work and will report any 
discrepancies with the Contract Documents to the 
Architect before commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in 
conjunction with all other Contract Documents 
including the Project Manuals and the Structural, 
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of 
difference between the Consultants' documents with 
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the 
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or 
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated 
on the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on 
the Architectural Drawings shall govern over 
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical 
and Electrical items not clearly located will be 
located as directed by the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces 
of finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision 
of construction and assumes no responsibility for 
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for 
construction unless specifically noted for such 
purpose.

Project North True North

Rev. Date Issued

gh3*
55 OSSINGTON AVE, SUITE 100
Toronto, ON, Canada M6J 2Y9
416 915 1791

As indicated

A103

ROOF SITE

PLAN

201803

12/22/22

86 LYNN WILLIAMS STREET

TORONTO

REFER TO GREEN ROOF PLAN L-103 
FOR ADDITIONAL GREEN ROOF CALCULATION INFORMATION
PER CITY BYLAWS

1 : 10A103

TYP. INTENSIVE GREEN ROOF DETAIL2

1 : 10A103

TYP. ROOF PAVERS DETAIL3

1 2023 10 06 Issued For ZBA



4
0

0
0
  
x 

1
3

0
0
0

3
5

0
0
  
x 

1
1

0
0
0

2
R

 (
0
.1

5
m

)

FFE
87.20

FFE
87.00

FFE
87.40

1.0%2.9%

2.7%

1.8%

1.0%

2.0%

2
.0

%

1.6%

1.6%

1.0%

2.0%

3.3%

1.9%

2.0%

2.1%

3.7%

2.4% 2.
9%

2.4%2.
8%

2.
7%

3.4%

2.0%

3.1%

2
.0

% 2
.0

%

1
.9

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2
.1

%

2
.0

%

2
. 1

%

1
. 8

%
1
.4

%

2
.1

%

2
.3

%
2
.0

%
2
.0

%

2
.0

%

3
.2

%

4.0%

4
.0

%

2.4%

2
.0

%

2
. 0

%

2
.8

%

2.4%

2
.0

%

4.0%

2
.5

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

2.4%

2.2%

2.7%

2.8%

2.5%

2
.0

%
2
.0

%

1.7%

1.7%

2.3%

1.6%

1.7%

2
.7

%

2.2%

2
.0

%

1.9%

1.9%

2.2%

3.9%

3.9%

3.7
%

3
.4

%

2.0%

2
.0

%
2
.0

%

1.5%

2.0%

2.0%

2.0%

1.4%

2
.0

%

2
.0

%

1
.2

% 2
.0

%

2.0%

2.0%

2.0%

3.0%

2.0%

3
.4

%

2
.0

%

1
.2

%

0
.7

%

0
.7

%

87.30

87.38

87.42

87.45

87.30

87.23

87.36

8
6

. 7
5

E
X

8
6

.9
4

T
C

87.45

8
7
.2

9
E

X

87.23

8
7

.3
0

8
7
.2

5
T

C

8
7
.4

4
T

C

87.42TCC

8
7
.3

1
E

X

8
6

. 4
4

E
X

86.42EX

8
6

. 4
3

E
X

87.52

87.40
87.40

8
7

. 0
0

87.39HP

87.30EX

8
6
.9

2
E

X

8
6

.9
8

E
X

86.77EX86.68EX

8
7

.1
5

86.52EX

8
6

.8
0

E
X

8
6

.8
5

E
X

8
6

.7
9

B
C

86.9486.79

86.80TC

86.76

8
6

.5
9

T
C

8
6

.5
8

T
C

8
6

.6
3

86.95TC

86.57TC

87.08

8
6
.9

3
E

X8
7
.0

8
T

C

87.42

87.51

87.21

87.30

87.27

87.33

87.30

87.36

87.24

86.71EX86.42EX 86.59EX

87.40

A.201

A.201

2
A401

168.72 m²

LOBBY

203.63 m²

LOADING

TYPE G LOADING
13x4x6.1m

TYPE B LOADING
11x3.5x4m

-0.100

-0.100
VESTIBULE

DN to P1

STAGING AREA

799.90 m²

RETAIL

131.18 m²

LOADING

TOWER OUTLINE ABOVE

COVERED OPEN SPACE 
UNDER PODIUM

PARKING RAMP

1
A401

A302

2

A301

1

A301

2

A302

1

3.
0 

m

E1

E2
(F)

E3

E4

5.60 m²

STAIR C

13.61 m²

STAIR B

26.34 m²

STAIR A

32.48 m²

HYDRO VAULT

125.69 m²

WASTE

10.17 m²

BULKY ITEMS

BOH OF RETAIL

MID BLOCK ENTRANCE

MID BLOCK ENTRANCE

SHORT TERM
BICYCLE PARKING

PODIUM OUTLINE ABOVE

3.0 m

4.
0 

m

RESIDENTIAL 
DROP OFF

ATRIUM (MID-BLOCK CONNECTION) MID BLOCK ENTRANCE

MID BLOCK ENTRANCE

EXISTING HERITAGE BUILDING 
TO BE RESERVED

3.0m SETBACK PARK 
DEDICATION BOUNDARY

FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE ROUTE

PROPERTY LINE

10 % PARK DEDICATION
337m²  - to be designed 

at a later date (3m 
SETBACK)

DESIGN TO BE 
COORDINATED

BOUNDARY OF BASEMENT

FIRE HYDRANT

FIRE TRUCK 
ACCESS 6 X 17m

FIRE TRUCK 

ACCESS 6 X 17m

PARKING/LOADING ENTRANCE

EXISTING BUILDING TO REMAINNOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

W
 E S T E R N   B A T T E R Y   R O A D

PROPOSED LAYBY

PR
OP

OS
ED

 L
AY

BY

L Y N N   W I L L I A M S   S T R E E T

RESIDENTIAL ENTRANCE

(FIRE DEPARTMENT ENTRANCE)

HYDRO VAULT ACCESS

BIKE RAMP EXIT FROM P1

RETAIL ENTRANCE

125 WESTERN BATTERY ROAD
30 STOREYS

100 LYNN WILLIAMS STREET
(METRO GROCERY STORE)

2 STOREYS

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
33 STOREYS

125 WESTERN BATTERY ROAD
24 STOREYS

6 STOREYS

150 EAST LIBERTY STREET
32 STOREYS

69 LYNN WILLIAMS STREET
15 STOREYS

PARKING LOT

P 
R 

I V
 A

 T
 E

   
D 

R 
I V

 E

N E W   P R I V A T E   R O A D

E A S T   L I B E R T Y   S T R E E T

L 
Y 

N 
N 

  W
 I 

L 
L 

I A
 M

 S
   

S 
T 

R 
E 

E 
T

FIRE ROUTE

9.3 m

2.1 m

2.3 m

2.1 m

3.
8 

m

3.
5 

m

3.
6 

m

2.2 m

4.0 m

12
.7

 m

12
.7

 m

11.5 m

27
.3 

m

2.
1 

m

SIAMESE CONNECTION

SIAMESE CONNECTION

27.4 m

OUTLINE OF EXISTING 
BUILDING TO BE REMOVED

OUTLINE OF EXISTING 
BUILDING TO BE 
REMOVED

FR
ON

T 
YA

RD
 S

ET
BA

CK

29
.9

 m

OUTLINE OF PARKING 
STRUCTURE BELOW

Fig. E1

1

MAIN R

EXIT

NON-R

VEHICU

SITE PLAN LEG

RES EN

PROPO

PROPE

SETBA

FIRE T

PARKIN

MAIN RES ENTRANCE

EXIT

NON-RES ENTRANCE

VEHICULAR ENTRANCE/EXIT

PROPOSED ELEVATION

AREA DRAINAGE

EXISTING ELEVATION

+XXX.XX

XXX.XX AD

XXX.XX EX

SITE PLAN LEGEND

RES ENTRANCE

STORM WATERXXX.XX SW

CATCH BASINXXX.XX CB

PROPOSED CANOPY TREE

EXISTING TREE

EXISTING TREE TO BE PROTECTED

PROPOSED UNDERSTOREY TREE

GRASSES AND SHRUBS

PROPERTY LINE - SUBJECT SITE BOUNDARY

PREVIOUS LOT BOUNDARIES

PROPERTY LINE EASEMENT

FIRE TRUCK ROUTE

PARKING STRUCTURE BELOW

FIRE HYDRANT

SIAMESE CONNECTION

STREET LIGHT

PEDESTRIAN LIGHT

BOLLARD LIGHT

BOLLARDS

BICYCLE SHARING STATION

BIKE RING

LOBBY

INDOOR AMENITY

WASTE

RETAIL

HYDRO VAULT

LOADING / MOVING / RAMP

HIGH-ALBEDO PAVERS 
SRI VALUE : 29 OR BETTER

CONCRETE PAVING
SRI VALUE : 29 OR BETTER

CONCRETE PAVING
SRI VALUE : 29 OR BETTER

• A TRAINED ON-SITE STAFF MEMBER MUST BE AVAILABLE TO MANOEUVRE BINS 
FOR THE COLLECTION DRIVER AND ALSO ACT AS A FLAGMAN WHEN THE 
TRUCK IS REVERSING. IN THE EVENT THE ON-SITE STAFF MEMBER IS 
UNAVAILABLE AT THE TIME THE CITY COLLECTION VEHICLES ARRIVAL AT THE 
SITE, THE COLLECTION  VEHICLE WILL LEAVE THE SITE AND NOT RETURN UNTIL 
THE NEXT SCHEDULED COLLECTION DAY.

• TYPE G LOADING 6.1m MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCE. MINIMUM 200mm 
THICK REINFORCED CONCRETE SLAB IN LOADING SPACE AND STAGING AREA. 
FLOOR GRADE NOT TO EXCEED +/-2%

• THE OVERHEAD DOOR ADJACENT TO THE TYPE G LOADING AREA WILL BE OPEN 
UPON THE ARRIVAL OF THE TRUCK TO ALLOW IT TO REVERSE FORM THE TYPE 
G  LOADING AREA ENABLING IT TO EXIT THE SITE IN A FORWARD MOTION.

• A WARNING SYSTEM IS TO BE PROVIDED TO CAUTION MOTORISTS LEAVING 
THE PARKING GARAGE OF HEAVY VEHICLES WHEN LOADING. SYSTEM TO 
INCLUDE LIGHTS  AND SIGNS.

• ALL ACCESS DRIVEWAYS TO BE USED BY THE COLLECTION VEHICLE TO HAVE A 
MAXIMUM GRADIENT OF 8%, HAVE A MINIMUM VERTICAL CLEARANCEOF 4.4 
METERS  THROUGHOUT, A MINIMUM WIDTH OF 4.5 METERS THROUGHOUT AND 
BE 6 METERS WIDE AT POINT OF INGRESS AND EGRESS.

• PROPOSED ACCESS ROUTE FOR WASTE COLLECTION VEHICLE TO HAVE 
MINIMUM 4.4M VERTICAL CLEARANCE THROUGHOUT AND DESIGNED TO 
SAFELY SUPPORT  35,000 KG.

• STRUCTURAL ENGINEER TO DESIGN AREA TO CONFORM AS FOLLOWS:
(A) DESIGN CODE -ONTARIO BUILDING CODE
(B) DESIGN LOAD -CITY BULK LIFT VEHICLE IN ADDITION TO
BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS
(C) IMPACT FACTOR -5% FOR MAX. VEHICULAR SPEEDS TO 15KM/H AND 30% 
FOR HIGHER SPEEDS

• NON-RESIDENTIAL COMPONENT WILL ONLY SCHEDULE USE OF THE TYPE G 
LOADING SPACE ON DIFFERENT DAYS FROM THE COLLECTION DAYS OF THE 
RESIDENTIAL COMPONENT TO ENSURE THAT THE TYPE G LOADING SPACE WILL 
BE VACANT FOR CITY WASTE COLLECTION.

• 4-FIRE ACCESS ROUTE MIN. 6m WIDE WITH 5m HEIGHT CLEARANCE, CHANGE 
IN GRADIENT NOT MORE THAN 8% IN 15m; LOAD SUPPORT SUFFICIENT FOR 
EQUIPMENT; SURFACE TO BE ACCESSIBLE IN ALL CLIMATICE CONDITION FOR 
ALL TRUCK DIAGRAM MOVEMENT REFER TO TRAFFIC CONSULTANT REPORT -
PATH SHOWN FOR CONTEXT

• FIRE ACCESS ROUTE MIN. 6m WIDE WITH 5m HEIGHT CLEARANCE, CHANGE IN 
GRADIENT NOT MORE THAN 8% IN 15m; LOAD SUPPORT SUFFICIENT FOR 
EQUIPMENT; SURFACE TO BE ACCESSIBLE IN ALL CLIMATICE CONDITION FOR 
ALL TRUCK DIAGRAM MOVEMENT REFER TO TRAFFIC CONSULTANT REPORT -
PATH SHOWN FOR CONTEXT

• BE ADVISED THAT SHOULD ANY PARTY  INCLUDING THE OWNER OR ANY 
SUBSEQUENT OWNER , APPLY FOR MORE THAN ONE CONDOMINIUM 
CORPORATION ENCOMPASSING ANY OR ALL OF THIS DEVELOPMENT OR MAKE 
AN APPLICATION THAT RESULTS IN A LAND DIVISION, STAFF MAY REQUIRE 
LEGAL ASSURANCES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO EASEMENTS, WITH 
RESPECT TO THE APPROVED SERVICES. SUCH ASSURANCES WILL BE 
DETERMINED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION FOR CONDOMINIUM APPROVAL

• VENTILATION GRATING TO HAVE A POROSITY OF LESS THAN 20mm X 20mm OR 
40mm X 10mm

NOTES

Copyright is that of the Architect.
Any version of this drawing reproduced by any 
means from any media without prior written 
approval of the Architect is to be read for 
information only. 

The Architect is not liable for any loss or distortion 
of information resulting from subsequent 
reproduction of the original drawing.

SCALE

PROJECT NO.

ISSUE DATE

GENERAL NOTES: 
1. Drawings are not to be scaled. Contractor will 
verify all existing conditions and dimensions 
required to perform the Work and will report any 
discrepancies with the Contract Documents to the 
Architect before commencing work.

2. The Architectural Drawings are to be read in 
conjunction with all other Contract Documents 
including the Project Manuals and the Structural, 
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. In cases of 
difference between the Consultants' documents with 
respect to the quantity, sizes or scope of work, the 
greater shall apply.

3. Positions of exposed or finished Mechanical or 
Electrical devices, fittings and fixtures are indicated 
on the Architectural Drawings. Locations shown on 
the Architectural Drawings shall govern over 
Mechanical and Electrical Drawings. Mechanical 
and Electrical items not clearly located will be 
located as directed by the Architect.

4. Dimensions indicated are taken between the faces 
of finished surfaces unless otherwise noted.

5. The architect has not been retained for supervision 
of construction and assumes no responsibility for 
means, methods and techniques of construction.

6. These documents are not to be used for 
construction unless specifically noted for such 
purpose.
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1. All residential parking spaces provided for dwelling units located in an apartment building, mixed use building, 
multiple dwelling unit building, excluding visitor parking spaces, will include an energized outlet capable of 
providing Level 2 charging or higher to the parking space. Specify which strategy is used: a dedicated electrical 
outlet, receptacle, or EVSE supplied by a separate branch circuit or using Electric Vehicle Energy Management 
Systems (EVEMS) load sharing technologies.

2. 25% of all visitor residential spaces and non-residential parking spaces in a building must include an energized 
outlet capable of providing Level 2 charging or higher.

3. Level 2 Charging means a Level 2 electric vehicle charging level as defined by SAE International’s J1772 standard, 
as amended (208V to 240V single-phase power, with maximum current of 80A).

4. Energized Outlet means a connected point in an electrical wiring installation at which current is taken to supply 
utilization equipment for electric vehicle charging.
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Total Car
ParkingRegular Barrier-Free Total

EVSE
(100%) Regular Barrier-Free Total
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(25%)

P1 0 0 0 0 29 1 30 9 10 1 11 3 1 42

P2 66 2 68 68 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 68

TOTAL 66 2 68 68 29 1 30 9 10 1 11 3 1 110
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1. All residential parking spaces provided for dwelling units located in an apartment building, mixed use building, 
multiple dwelling unit building, excluding visitor parking spaces, will include an energized outlet capable of 
providing Level 2 charging or higher to the parking space. Specify which strategy is used: a dedicated electrical 
outlet, receptacle, or EVSE supplied by a separate branch circuit or using Electric Vehicle Energy Management 
Systems (EVEMS) load sharing technologies.

2. 25% of all visitor residential spaces and non-residential parking spaces in a building must include an energized 
outlet capable of providing Level 2 charging or higher.

3. Level 2 Charging means a Level 2 electric vehicle charging level as defined by SAE International’s J1772 standard, 
as amended (208V to 240V single-phase power, with maximum current of 80A).

4. Energized Outlet means a connected point in an electrical wiring installation at which current is taken to supply 
utilization equipment for electric vehicle charging.
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